
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STOCKPORT, TRAFFORD AND ROCHDALE (STAR) JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Monday, 21 August 2017 
 

Time:  9.00 am 
 

Place:  Thomas de Trafford Conference Room B, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2017-18, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN 
AND VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
To note the Membership including Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the STAR 
Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 

 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Joint Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

4.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 2 May, 2017. 
 

 
 
 

3 - 6 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code(s) of 
Conduct. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee - Monday, 21 August 
2017 

   
 

 

6.  STANDING REPORTS   
 
To consider the following reports of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(Professional), Head of Strategic Procurement (People), and the Business 
Improvement Manager: 
 

 

(a)   Finance Outturn Report 2016-17 & Q1 Finance Outturn Report 2017-
18   
 

 
7 - 12 

(b)   STAR Risk Register   
 

13 - 16 

(c)   Balanced Scorecard 2016-17 (Q4)   
 

17 - 26 

(d)   Delivery Plan 2017-18 - Q1 Highlight Report   
 

27 - 36 

7.  AMENDMENT OF DELEGATION AND JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT   
 
To consider a report of the Business Improvement Manager. 
 

 
 

37 - 40 

8.  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2017-20   
 
To receive a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement (Professional). 
 

 
 

41 - 48 

9.  NEW STAR PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE MEASURES (5-STAR)   
 
To receive a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement (People). 
 

 
 

49 - 52 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

11.  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
To confirm the arrangements for the next meeting(s). 
 

 

12.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 

 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee - Monday, 21 August 
2017 

   
 

 

13.  GROWTH PLAN   
 

  

 To receive a verbal report of the Director of Procurement. 
 

Para. 3 
 

Verbal Report 

14.  SPEND LOCAL WORK STREAM - BUSINESS CASE   
 

  

 To receive a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(Professional). 
 

 
Para. 3 
 

 
53 - 62 

15.  RISK BASED SOURCING WORK STREAM - 
BUSINESS CASE   
 

  

 To receive a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(Professional). 
 

 
Para. 3 
 

 
63 - 74 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors A. Brett, P. Myers and D. Sedgwick 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 11 August 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford           
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishin
[...]
STOCKPORT, TRAFFORD AND ROCHDALE (STAR) JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
2 MAY 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor A. Brett (in the Chair). 
Councillors P. Myers and D. Sedgwick (Vice-Chairman) 
 
In attendance 
Lorraine Cox   - Director of Procurement, STAR 
Nikki Bishop  - Chief Finance Officer, Trafford Council 
David Wilcox  - Assistant Director Legal, Governance & Workforce, Rochdale BC 
Susan Wood  - Head of Management Accounting, Stockport Council 
Elizabeth McKenna - Head of Strategic Procurement (People), STAR 
Andrew White - Head of Strategic Procurement (Place), STAR 
Mark Pearson - Business Improvement Manager, STAR 
Chris Gaffey  - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer, Trafford Council 
 

43. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Members discussed the current rules on appointing substitute Members for the 
Joint Committee and whether it was a requirement for these positions to be filled 
by Executive / Cabinet Members. It was noted that if non-Executive / Cabinet 
Members could act as substitutes, the question of delegated responsibilities would 
also need to be addressed. Officers agreed to submit a paper to address these 
queries at the next Joint Committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That a report addressing the questions raised on substitute 
Members and their responsibilities be brought to the next Joint Committee 
meeting. 

 
44. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

46. FINANCE UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(People) providing an update on the STAR Procurement financial position, 
including budget, income target and income generation for the 2017-18 financial 
year. 
 
Members discussed the 2017/18 income target and felt that this should be more 
aspirational, and agreed that the income target should be set at £150k for the 
2017/18 financial year. Members acknowledged that this was a challenging target, 
and performance would be considered in the context of how the target was set. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
2 May 2017 

 

 

 
2 

RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That the overall income target for STAR Procurement be set at £150k for 
the 2017/18 financial year. 

 
47. RISK REGISTER  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Business Improvement Manager 
providing an update on the Corporate Risk Register for STAR Procurement. The 
report advised Members of movement in risk items, as well as any risk items 
added to, or proposed to be removed from, the register. 
 

RESOLVED: That the changes highlighted in the report be approved, and 
the report be noted. 

 
48. HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Business Improvement Manager 
providing an update on the current HR position for STAR Procurement. The report 
also recommended that future HR updates only be brought to the Joint Committee 
when it was necessary to highlight significant changes or issues, and should be 
removed as a standing item on the agenda. 
 
Referring to section 4.1 of the report, Members requested that the opportunities 
which would create a pathway from apprenticeship to Trainee Procurement Officer 
be advertised accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That future HR updates be presented to the Joint Committee as and when 
required. 

 
49. BALANCED SCORECARD 2016-17  

 
The Joint Committee received a verbal update confirming that the final Balanced 
Scorecard performance report for the 2016/17 financial year would be presented 
at the next meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

50. STAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Director of STAR Procurement 
providing the stocktake position for STAR Procurement at 31 March
[...]
nager 
providing a briefing on the possible impact of Brexit on the Local Government 
procurement process. Current analysis suggested that the regulations currently in 
place would continue to be used post Brexit. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

52. SOCIAL MEDIA STRATEGY  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Business Improvement Manager 
seeking approval for STAR Procurement to implement its proposed Social Media 
Strategy 2017-18. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Social Media Strategy be approved for 
implementation. 

 
53. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of the STAR Joint Committee would be held at Trafford Town 
Hall at 2:00pm on Tuesday 1 August 2017. 

Page 5



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
2 May 2017 

 

 

 
4 

  
RESOLVED: That the meeting arrangements be noted. 

 
54. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
55. BUSINESS PLAN 2017-20  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(People) providing a draft of the STAR Business Plan for 2017-20 and a summary 
of the process followed in its development. 
 
It was noted the Plan would be finalised and launched in due course, and a 
procurement strategy to underpin the Business Plan would also be produced. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the general principles contained within the draft STAR Business Plan 
for 2017-20 be approved. 
 

2) That the final drafting and approval of the STAR Business Plan for 2017-20 
be delegated to the Director of STAR Procurement, barring any significant 
changes. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm 

Page 6



 

 
STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

 
 
 

Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:   21st August 2017 
Report for:   For Information 
Report of:   Head of Strategic Procurement 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Finance Outturn Report 2016-17 & Q1 Finance Outturn Report 2017-18 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the STAR Joint Committee on both the STAR 
final financial position for 2016-17 and the Q1 Finance Outturn Report for 2017-18 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
The recommendation of this report is that the STAR Joint Committee notes the 
content of the outturn reports provided 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Elizabeth McKenna 
Phone: 07811 983687 
 
Background 
 

Financial Impact:   The report discusses the financial position of 
STAR Procurement at the end of the last financial 
year and at the end of Q1 of the current financial 
year 

Legal Impact: None 

Human Resources Impact: None 

Asset Management Impact: None 

E-Government Impact: None 

Risk Management Impact: None 

Health and Safety Impact: None 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



 

 
STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

Consultation 
 
No public consultation required 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The financial outturn reports confirm that STAR Procurement did not exceed its 
budget in the last financial year and is not reporting a variance to budget for the 
current financial year 
 
1. Final Position 2016-17 

 

1.1 Appendix 1 Details the final outturn report for STAR for 2016/17.  

 

1.2 Key point is that STAR underspent the £1,304k budget by £38k which has 

been transferred into reserves. 

 

1.3 The reserves total is now at £169k. 

 
2. Final Position 2017-18 Q1 

 

2.1 Appendix 2 details the outturn report for STAR Q1 for 2017/18. 

 

2.2 STAR has no variance to report. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 It is recommended that the STAR Joint Committee notes the content of the 
[...]
Procurement Service Budget Monitoring Appendix 1
April 2017 - May 2018 Period 1-2

Original 
Full Year 
Budget 
£000's

Revised 
Full Year 
Budget 
£000's

Total 
Months 1 

to 2     
£000's

Projection 
Months 9 

to 12      
£000's

2017/18 
Forecasted 

Outturn 
£000's

Over / 
(Under)
Spend

for Year 
£000's

Employees 1,215 1,215 191 1,003 1,194 (21)
Agency 0 0 7 60 67 67
Training 21 21 0 21 21 0
Staff Advertising 5 5 0 3 3 (2)
TOTAL EMPLOYEE COSTS 1,241 1,241 198 1,087 1,285 44
Premises 2 2 0 0 0 (2)
Transport 12 12 2 10 12 0
Equipment 1 1 0 0 0 (1)
Catering 4 4 0 4 4 0
Office Equipment 3 3 0 3 3 0
Consultants/Training Fees 10 10 0 57 57 47
ICT Costs including telephones 17 17 1 16 17 0
Subscriptions 14 14 0 14 14 0
Other 2 2 1 1 2 0
RUNNING COSTS 65 65 4 105 109 44
SUPPORT SERVICES COSTS 105 105 0 105 105 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,411 1,411 202 1,297 1,499 88

External Income (123) (123) (111) (100) (211) (88)
TOTAL INCOME (123) (123) (111) (100) (211) (88)

NET EXPENDITURE 1,288 1,288 91 1,197 1,288 0

STAR Reserve 2017/18
Balance 1st April 2017 169
Forecast Underspend 2017/18 0
Balance 31st March 2018 169

Page 12



 

 
STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

 
 
 

Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:   21st August 2017 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Business Improvement Manager 
  
Report Title 
 

 
STAR Risk Register 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to: 

 Provide an update on the Corporate  Risk Register for STAR Procurement 
 Advise Joint Committee members of movement/changes in risk items 
 Advise Joint Committee members of any new risk items added to the register, 

or risks proposed to be removed from the register 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 

 Joint Committee notes the content of the Risk Register provided and 

approves the changes highlighted in this report 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Pearson  

[...]
Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

 
 
 

Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:   21st August 2017 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Head of Strategic Procurement 
 
Report Title 
 
 
Delivery Plan 2017-18 - Q1 Highlight Report 
 

 
Summary 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 

• Provide an update on the Quarter 1 activity on the Delivery Plan 2017-18 
• Advise Joint Committee members of the priorities for Quarter 2 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
 
The recommendation of this report is that the Joint Committee notes the contents of 
the highlight report 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Nichola Cooke 
Phone: 07711 454555 
 
Background 
 
Financial Impact:   None 
Legal Impact: None 
Human Resources Impact: None 
Asset Management Impact: None 
E-Government Impact: None 
Risk Management Impact: None 
Health and Safety Impact: None 

 
Consultation 
 
No public consultation required 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6d



 
 
STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The STAR Delivery Plan is developed and reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that 
we continue to move forward and also embrace any new developments and 
approaches that may emerge over the coming years.  This report provides an update 
on progress during Q1 of 2017/18 and the key activity planned for Quarter 2. 

 
1. STAR Delivery Plan  
 
1.1 Our Business Plan identifies five objectives which underpin all of our activity 

over the coming three years.  These are designed to build on our momentum, 
focus on the task ahead, and embrace the opportunities that devolution will 
bring.  Our building blocks under these objectives are delivered through our 
Delivery Plan work streams to ensure that we realise our bold vision and 
objectives.  
 

1.2 This report provides an update on progress during Q1 of 2017/1
[...]
y for 
RBS approach. 

• Begin review of CPR’s 

Leadership 

Business 
Development NC 

• Business Plan finalised and 
launched 

• New Procurement Strategy  
drafted & consulted 

• Delivery Plan launched 

• Launch new Procurement 
Strategy 

• Delivery Plan reviews 

Collaborative 
improvement LC 

• This is mapped and planned in 
a structured way 

• Responding to requests, for 
example: market and promote 
our success/approach. NE 
visit, Wirral Leadership group, 
Cheshire/Warrington 

• Continue to review the 
STAR offer 

• Provide advice and 
leadership  

• Continue Q1 activity 
 

P
age 34



Objective Building 
Block Work Stream SMT 

Lead Quarter 1 Update Quarter 2 Activity Planned 

Commissioning academy. 
Chamber groups, iNetwork 
events. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

 
 
 

Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:   21st August 2017 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Business Improvement Manager 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Variation of wording in Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement for a 
shared strategic procurement service (STAR) 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to address an matter discussed at the last STAR Joint 
Committee meeting in respect of nominated substitutes attending STAR Joint 
Committee meetings and their voting rights in the absence of executive Members  
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
The recommendation of this report is that the Joint Committee endorses the 
changes and refers the report to their respective authorities for approval 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Pearson  
Phone:  07875 635562 
 
Background 
 

Financial Impact:   None 

Legal Impact: May require approval at a meeting of the full 
Council for each STAR Council 

Human Resources Impact: None 

Asset Management Impact: None 

E-Government Impact: None 

Risk 
[...]
Rochdale Councils 
 
 

 
 

 
Report to:  STAR Joint Committee 
Date:   21st August 2017 
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Head of Strategic Procurement 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Procurement Strategy 2017-20 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the STAR Joint Committee for 
STAR to publish the harmonised Procurement Strategy for 2017-20 on its website 
and update copies published locally by each STAR Council 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
The recommendation of this report is that the Joint Committee: 
 Approves the attached Procurement Strategy 2017-20 

 Approves publication on the STAR Procurement website 

 Approves circulation of the Procurement Strategy 2017-20 to the three STAR 

Councils for their policy repositories / local publication 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Nichola Cooke 
Phone: 07711 454555 
 
Background 
 

Financial Impact:   None 

Legal Impact: None 

Human Resources Impact: None 

Asset Management Impact: None 

E-Government Impact: None 

Risk Management Impact: None 

Health and Safety Impact: None 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 
STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 
 
 

Consultation 
 
No public consultation required 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The STAR Councils’ current Procurement Strategy was published in 2014.  It has 
been updated to align with the STAR Procurement Business Plan 2017-20 previously 
approved by the Joint Committee.  A copy of the proposed new Procurement 
Strategy is included in this report. 
 
 
1. Procurement Strategy 2017-20 

 

1.1 A revised and updated Procurement Strategy for 2017-20, aligned to the 

STAR Procurement Business Plan 2017-20 is provided in Appendix 1 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 

 

 Approves the attached Procurement Strategy 2017-20 

 Approves publication on the STAR Procurement website 

 Approves circulation of the Procurement Strategy 2017-20 to the 

three STAR Councils for their policy repositories / local publication 

 

Report Appendices 

 

1. Procurement Strategy 2017-20 

Page 42



 

 

 

A Shared Procurement Service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils 

 

OUR PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

2017-2020 

Page 43



 

1. Introduction 
What is procurement? 

Procurement is the process of acquiring supplies, services and works.  It includes 
acquisition from third parties and in-house providers.  The process spans the full 
procurement cycle form identifying the need, through to the end of a contract or the end of 
useful life of an asset and lessons learnt.  It involves early stakeholder engagement, 
assessing impact on relationships and linkages with services internally and externally, 
options appraisals and the critical ‘make or buy’ decision whilst determining the appropriate 
procurement strategy and route to market.1 Procurement is therefore much wider than 
simply purchasing, and through the effective implementation of our procurement strategy 
we will be able to demonstrate the added value that procurement can bring. 

 

Why is Procurement Important? 

Local Government currently has a total revenue budget of £44billion2 per annum.   
Therefore the procurement activity that buys in supplies and services is critical to ensuring 
that best value is being obtained.  

 Public procurement is about improving the delivery and cost effectiveness of quality 
public services to citizens  

 Procurement can be a mechanism to challenge current service arrangements and 
find new models for service delivery  

 Savings realised through better procurement can be channelled back into priority 
services  

 Procurement can achieve additional added value benefits to residents through 
effective use of supply chains 

 Ensures that we deliver best value 
 Our professionalism and planning can help prevent financial loss to the Council and 

support
[...]
cument is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MINUTES
	6a Finance Outturn Report 2016-17 & Q1 Finance Outturn Report 2017-18
	6.1 Finance Outturn Report 2016-17 & Q1 Finance Outturn Report 2017-18
	6.1 App 1 - STAR Revenue Monitoring Outturn Report 16-17
	Appendix 1
	1 Outturn
	1.1 The approved net expenditure revenue budget for the year is £1,304k.
	1.2 The 2016/17 outturn (April 16 to March 17) is £1,266k, which is an underspend of £38k compared to the revised budget.  This will be transferred back into the STAR reserve to support procurement related activity in 2017/18.
	1.3 As previously reported, the budget has been realigned to reflect the revised staffing establishment planned for the year.  This has increased the staffing budget by £6k, with the transport budget reduced by the same amount to keep the overall budg...
	1.4 The STAR earmarked reserve has an accumulated balance of £169k at 31PstP March 2017.
	2 Summary of Variances for the Year

	2.1 The main items contributing to the £38k underspend are as follows:
	 Staffing and Running Costs £11k under budget; there is an overall net overspend on staffing is £2k. This includes £47k to support income generation (as below) and cover vacant posts and sickness absence. There is a £13k of underspend on general runn...
	 Additional external income, £27k; funding streams are above budgeted expectations following a number of successful bids for chargeable third party work.  This has required additional interim staff resources.

	6.1 App 2 - STAR Revenue monitoring report P2
	Appendix 2
	1 Outturn
	1.1 The approved net expenditure revenue budget for the year is £1,288k and the for

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

STOCKPORT, TRAFFORD AND ROCHDALE (STAR) JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
21 AUGUST 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor A. Brett (in the Chair). 
Councillors K. Butler (deputising for Cllr D. Sedgwick) and L. Evans (deputising for 
Cllr P. Myers) 
 
Also Present 
Councillor Dylan Butt (Trafford) 
 
 

In attendance 
Lorraine Cox   - Director of Procurement, STAR 
Nikki Bishop  - Chief Finance Officer, Trafford Council 
Susan Wood  - Head of Management Accounting, Stockport Council 
Nichola Cooke - Head of Strategic Procurement (Professional), STAR 
Elizabeth McKenna - Head of Strategic Procurement (People), STAR 
Chris Gaffey  - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer, Trafford Council 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Myers and D. Sedgwick 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2017-18, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND 
VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
As two of the Joint Committee Members had sent their apologies for the meeting, 
it was agreed that the confirming of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would be 
deferred to the next meeting. Cllr Brett agreed to Chair the current meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Membership of the STAR Joint Committee for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year, be noted: 

 
Councillors Allen Brett, Patrick Myers and David Sedgwick. 

 
2. AMENDMENT OF DELEGATION AND JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT  

 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Business Improvement Manager 
addressing a matter in respect of nominated substitutes attending STAR Joint 
Committee meetings and their voting rights in the absence of Executive Members. 
 

RESOLVED: That the changes be endorsed by the Joint Committee and 
the report be referred to the three Local Authorities for their consideration. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee’s Terms of Reference be noted. 

 
 
 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
21 August 2017 

 

 

 
2 

4. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interests were made by Members. 
 

6. FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT 2016-17 & Q1 FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT 
2017-18  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
providing an update on both the STAR final financial position for 2016-17 and the 
Quarter One Finance Report for 2017-18. 
 
Members discussed the current level of reserves, and whether these should be 
reinvested. The recommendation previously made by Chief Officers was to allow 
the Director of STAR Procurement, who came into post earlier in 2017, the 
opportunity to assess whether proposals were needed for any reinvestment. It was 
noted that a discussion was required to agree the appropriate level of reserves. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, Trafford Council discussed the headings of the table in 
appendix 1 of the report, stating that the term ‘forecasted’ should be replaced with 
‘actual’, and questioned why months 3-9 were not included. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. STAR RISK REGISTER  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Business Improvement Manager 
providing an update on the Corporate Risk Register for STAR Procurement. The 
report also advised Joint Committee Members of movement in risk items, as well 
as any risk items added to, or proposed to be removed from, the register. 
 
It was noted that risk P007 had been downgraded, and options in relation to new 
STAR partners continued to be explored. Members were advised that a cost plus 
model would be used when considering new partners to ensure founding partners 
adequately benefited from the process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That the changes to the Risk Register, as recommended in the report, be 
agreed. 

 
8. BALANCED SCORECARD 2016-17 (Q4)  

 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
21 August 2017 

 

 

 
3 

The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement, 
providing an update on the 2016/17 outturn position for STAR Procurement in 
respect of the balanced scorecard performance measures. Following the 
successful achievement of the finance target for 2016/17, it was noted that the 
target had been revised to £4.2m for 2017/18. 
 
In an attempt to improve the percentage of signed contractual documents filed on 
The Chest (C3), the Chief Finance Officer suggested that contract documents only 
be signed by STAR after they have been signed and returned by the successful 
bidder. 
 
The Director of STAR Procurement confirmed that a model to challenge the social 
value outputs of contracts was currently being developed, and would be presented 
to the Joint Committee when available. It was also noted that the ‘simplify’ 
campaign was ongoing in an attempt to address some concerns raised by 
suppliers about the amount and type of paperwork required to be completed as 
part of the tender process. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 - Q1 HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement, 
providing an update on the Quarter 1 activity on the Delivery Plan 2017-18, as well 
as advising Members of the priorities for Quarter 2. 
 
A further discussion around social value took place, highlighting the importance of 
ensuring that this aspect of awarded contracts was achieved. Members also 
discussed the impending joint commissioning arrangements at Trafford, set to 
begin in April 2018, and how this might affect the procurement process. Officers 
agreed to keep Members updated on how joint commissioning arrangements 
might affect STAR going forward. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

10. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2017-20  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(Professional), seeking approval for STAR to publish the harmonised Procurement 
Strategy for 2017-20 on its website and update the copies published locally by 
each STAR Council. 
 
Members discussed the current situation in relation to AGMA, and how STAR now 
took the lead on the majority of their procurement. It was suggested that the 
Leader of Trafford Council, as the Vice-Chair of AGMA, should raise the issue at 
one of their meetings. Cllr Laura Evans, Trafford Council, agreed to discuss this 
with the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
21 August 2017 

 

 

 
4 

1) That the Procurement Strategy 2017-20 be approved. 
 

2) That publication of the Procurement Strategy 2017-20 on the STAR 
Procurement website be approved. 

 
3) That circulation of the Procurement Strategy 2017-20 to the three STAR 

Councils for their policy repositories / local publication, be approved. 
 

11. NEW STAR PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE MEASURES (5-STAR)  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(People) providing the 2017-18 Q1 performance measures for STAR 
Procurement. It was noted that 57% of the annual cash savings target had already 
been achieved, and Members congratulated the team on this achievement. The 
Director of STAR Procurement agreed to circulate a list detailing these savings to 
attendees of the meeting. The Board also discussed engagement with sole traders 
and small businesses, and how this could be improved. Members noted the 
importance of advertising The Chest. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the STAR Joint Committee would be at 
2:00pm on Wednesday 1 November, 2017 at Stockport Council. 

 
RESOLVED: That the time and date of the next meeting be noted. 
 

[It was subsequently agreed outside of the meeting that the next STAR Joint 
Committee meeting would be at 2:00pm on Friday 17 November, 2107 at Trafford 
Town Hall] 
 

13. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
14. GROWTH PLAN  

 
The Joint Committee received a verbal report of the Director of STAR 
Procurement providing information relation to STAR’s Growth Plan. The Board 
discussed the intended growth strategy and how this would be implemented. 
Discussions had taken place with potential new partners, and it was suggested 
that the Leader of Trafford Council, as a Member of the AGMA Board, could 
promote STAR to other Authorities. Members discussed STAR’s capacity going 
forward, as well as potential changes required to governance arrangements with 
the addition of any new partners. 
 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
21 August 2017 

 

 

 
5 

It was noted that the Plan would be discussed further at the next STAR Board 
meeting in September, and a report would be brought to the Joint Committee for 
their consideration in due course. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

15. SPEND LOCAL WORK STREAM - BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(Professional) seeking approval to implement a Spend Local work stream across 
the three STAR Councils on a phased approach. The Joint Committee discussed 
the implications of such a work stream, and how this had been successfully 
implemented at another Local Authority by the Director of STAR Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the business case for the Spend Local work stream be approved. 
 

2) That no target be set for year one of the scheme. 
 

3) That the proposed phased approach for implementation be approved. 
 

16. RISK BASED SOURCING WORK STREAM - BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Procurement 
(Professional) seeking approval to implement a Risk Based Sourcing work stream 
across the three STAR Councils. The Joint Committee discussed the implications 
of such a work stream and the requirement for Members to agree to a short term 
waiver of the STAR Councils’ Contract Procedure Rules for its implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the business case for the Risk Based Sourcing work stream be 
approved. 
 

2) That a short term waiver of the STAR Councils’ Contract Procedure Rules 
be approved, and that the report be referred to each respective Authority for 
their approval through the appropriate channels. 
 

3) That no target be set for year one of the scheme. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
(a) Meeting attendances 
 
[The Chairman agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgent business to allow 
a timely update on the situation to Board members] 
 
The Director of STAR Procurement noted the difficulty with confirming both 
Member and Officer attendances at STAR meetings, with many being unavailable 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Joint Committee  
21 August 2017 

 

 

 
6 

or sending apologies. The Director of STAR Procurement asked that this be fed 
back to all three Authorities in an attempt to improve attendance at Joint 
Committee meetings going forward. 
 
(b) Growth Strategy 
 
[The Chairman agreed to accept this item as a matter of urgent business to allow 
a timely update on the situation to Board members] 
 
A Member requested that a Growth Strategy be provided for the Joint Committee’s 
consideration. The Director of STAR Procurement would look to provide a report 
on this at a future meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.10 am and finished at 11.00 am 


